CHAPTER IV
RESULTS

This chapter presents the findings of data analysis, and is divided into three
main sections: (1) descriptive information, (2) analytical findings: relationships
among variables, and (3) qualitative information. The first two Sections present
findings from quantitative analysis and the last one presents qualitative outcomes
from an open-ended question about suggestions, opinions, and feelings of the
respondents regarding HIV-related health education.

4.1 Descriptive Information

This section includes frequency distributions of respondents by their socio-
demographic characteristics including language skills and registration status, their
accessibility to and perceptions on existing HIV-related health education, and their
preferences for HIV-related health education in future.

4.1.1 General Characteristics
Table 2 presents general characteristics regarding socio-demographics,
language skills and registration status of Myanmar migrant workers in Ranong,
Thailand. It showed that youths between 15 to 25 years of age were 45.4%, young
adults from 26 to 35 years of age were 36.7%, and adults from 36 to 49 years of age
were 17.9% of all respondents. Males and females constituted 52.9% and 47.1%
respectively (ratio about 1.1). Among the respondents, 52.1% were married and 7.9%
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were single. Their education varied from basic monastery education to university
graduate, and it was categorized into three main levels: low (basic monastery and
primary school education), middle (middle school education), and high (high school
education and higher). 42.6% of respondents were low-educated, 37.5% were in
middle, and the remaining 19.9% were in high level. The majority of the respondents
were Dawei and Burmese which occupied 38.1% and 34.2% respectively. Other
ethnic groups included Beik, Mon, Rakhine and other ethnic minorities. Their length
of stay in Ranong varied from 6 to 408 months (from 6 months to 34 years), but
nearly half of them stayed from six months to three years, representing 43.1% of all.
Among the respondents, the largest groups were fishery-related workers and
general/random workers, representing 30.5% and 28.3% respectively. The remaining
groups of fishermen, domestic helpers, agriculture & livestock workers, construction
& factory workers, and sex workers () and men who have sex with men (MSM)
occupied 15.4%, 3.9%, 11.2%, 5%, and 5.6% respectively. Regarding individual
monthly income, nearly half of them (47.5%) earned between the ranges of 3,001 to
5,000 Baht, 39.5% eam from 1,000 to 3,000 Baht, and the ones who eamed more than
5.000 Baht were only 12.9%.

Their Burmese language skills showed that all of respondents could
understand others’ talk, and 99.4% and 89.9% could speak and read Burmese,
respectively. In Thai language skills, 72.8% could understand what other’s talk, and
28.6% could speak. However, only three respondents (0.8%) could read Thai
language. Of all respondents, only 37.8% were registered workers, and the remaining
62.2% were unregistered.



Table 2 General Characteristics of Respondents

General Characteristics

Age:

Sex:

Marital Status:

Education Level:

Ethnicity:

Length of Stay
in Ranong:

Occupation:

15-25 Yr,
26-3HYr.
36-49Yr,

Female
Male

Married
Single

Low
Midale
High

Burmese

Dawei

Beik

Mon

Rakhine and Others

6 Mo.-3VYr.
4-6Yr.
7-9Yr.
8-12Yr.
>12Yr.

Fishermen!
Fishery-related Workers!
Domestic Helpers

Agriculture & Livestock Workers
Construction & Factory Workers

General/Random Workers
Others (& MSM) *!

46

Number

( =357) "
162 454
131 36.7
04 179
168 41.1
189 529
186 h.1
mn 419
152 426
134 315
Jil 199
122 34.2
136 38.1
31 104
R 84
32 9.0
14 431
80 224
43 12.0
43 120
37 104
o0) 154
109 30.5
14 39
40 112
18 5.0
101 283
20 h.0
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Table 2. (Continued) General Characteristics of Respondents

General Characteristics (N u:mst%e{) %
Monthly Average 1000 - 3000 Baht 141 395
Individual Income: 3001 - 5000 Baht 170 476
> 5000 Baht 46 129
Burmese Language  Listening 357 100.0
Skills: Reading 31 89.9
Speaking 355 994
Thai Language Listening 260 128
Skills: Reading 3 08
Speaking 102 286
Registration Status: ~ Registered 135 318
Unregistered 222 62.2

* Sex Workers and Men Who Have Sex with Men. f High-risk occupational group.

4.1.2  Accessibility to Various Types of Existing Health Education
Table 3 shows frequency distributions of respondents who had received
any of the various types of health education in Ranong. Percentage distribution of
previous access to any type of health education about HIV/AIDS, sexually transmitted
infection, tuberculosis, malaria, diarrhea, reproductive health, and dengue were
68.6%, 60.5%, 28.3%, 15.7%, 11.2%, 10.4%, and 9.2% respectively.
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Table 3:  Previous accessibility to Various Types of Health Education

_ Have Received
Topics Numper ’
=357) ’
HIV/AIDS 245 68.6
Sexually Transmitted Infections 216 60.5
Tuberculosis 101 283
Malaria 56 15.7
Diarrhea 40 11.2
Reproductive Health 37 104
Dengue 3 9.2

4.1.3  Accessibility to HIV-related Health Education

Table 4 shows frequency distribution of the respondents’ accessibility to
existing HIV-related health education by their socio-economic characteristics and
registration statu . Among total 357 respondents, 245 (68.6%) had received HIV-
related health education, but 112 (31.4%) had not received it at all. The results also
showed that accessibility to HIV-related health education among youth from 15 to 25
years of age, young adults from 26 to 35 years of age and adults from 36 to 49 years
of age were 60.5%, 74.8% and 76.6% of each respective group. Male and female
respondents had nearly equal access HIV-related health education, standing 69.3%
and 67.9% respectively of all. In all, 51.9%, 78.8%, 86%, 86% and 75.7% of the
respondents who stayed in Ranong from 6 months to 3 years, from 4 to 6 years, from
710 9 years, from 10 to 12 years, and more than 12 years respectively could access
HIV-related health education. According to their different types of occupation, all sex
workers and men who have sex with men had received HIV-related health education,
but among the remaining groups, it ranged from 37.5% to 78.2%. Among all, 80.7%
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of registered and 61.3% of unregistered workers had accessed HIV-related health

education.

Table 4 Accessibility to HIV-related Health Education by Socio-demographic

Characteristics and Registration Status

Socio-demographic Characteristics

and Registration Status Number
(= 245)
Age
15-25 Yr. %
26-3HYr. %
36-49Yr. 49
Sex
Female 114
Male 13
Length of Stay in Ranong
05-03Yr. 80
04-06 Yr. 63
07-09 Yr. 31
10- 12'Yr. 37
>L2Yr, 28
Occupation
Fishermen f 42
Fishery Related Workers f 69
Domestic Helpers 1
Agriculture & Livestock Workers 15
Construction & Factory Workers 13
General/ Random Workers 79
Others ( & MSM) *t 20
Registration Status 109
Registered 136
Unregistered

Have Received

%

60.5
14.8
16.6

67.9
69.3

519
18.8
86.0
86.0
5.1

164
63.3
50.0
315
122
182
1000

80.7
613

64
3
15

4
8

14

40
/
25
5
22
0

26
86

Never Received

Number
(=112

%

39.5
25.2
234

21
30.7

431
213
140
140
243

23.6
36.7
50.0
62.5
21.8
218

0.0

193
38.7

* Sex Workers and Men Who Have Sex with Men. t High-risk occupational group.
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4.1.4 Accessibility to  HIV-related Health Education by Its
Characteristics
Among 245 respondents who had received HIV-related health education,
65.8% and 51% of them had received health education materials like cartoon/comic
booklets and pamphlet/brochure/leaflet respectively. 24.1% had received group
training/discussion, and 19.9% had received health products like condom/lubricant
0el. Burmese language was used for all types of health education. More than half the
respondents (51.4%) had received those education materials from their friends, family
members and relatives. 39.6%, 29.8%, 22% and 7.8% of them had received during in
the community, at NGO health centers, at their workplaces, and in transit/on the road
respectively. Regarding the source of those health educations, 71.8% of the
respondents told that those were developed or organized by an NGO named World
Vision, but 28.2% did not know.



Table 5. Accessibility to HIV-related Health Education by Its Characteristics

Characteristic

Types

Language Used
Places of Access

Sources

Cartoon/Comic Booklet
Pamphlet/Brochure/Leaflet
Group Training/Discussion

Health Products (Condom /Lubricant)

Community Health Talk
Billboard/W all Sheet/Poster
Promo-materials

HIV Counseling
Audio-visual Mass M edia

Burmese

Friends/Family/Relatives
Community

NGO Health Centers
Workplaces

[n transit/On the Road

Thai Government Health Centers

Border Gate

NGO
[don'tknow
ThaiGovernment

ol

%
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415 Total Times and Frequency of Access to HIV-related Health
Education

[n table 6, among 245 respondents who had received HIV-related health

edocation, 39.2% , 18.2% , and L1.2% of them had one to two times, three to five

times, and more than five times of access respectively. Moreover, frequency ofaccess

varied individually. During their stay in Ranong, 3.1% , 201% % , 2L% , 13.7% and 9.8%

of them had received any type of HIV-refated health education once every month,

once ingvery 2-12 months, once inevery L3-36 months, once in every 37-60

months, and once inevery more than 60 months respectively.

Table 6; Total Timesand Frequency ofAccess to HIV-related Health Education

Frequency (préggg %
Total Times of Access L7 times 1 390
$-5 tim e 65 1§.2
> 5 tim g 4 112
Never Received 12 3L
One Time of Access in Every month 11 3.1
Every 2-12 months 15 200
Every 13-36 months 15 210
Every 37-680 months 19 131
Every > 60 Months 35 9.8
Never Received 112 3L
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4.1.6  Perceptions on Existing HIV-related Health Education

Of all the migrant workers, 245 had received HIV-related health
education and 112 had never experienced that, They were asked how they perceive on
existing HIV-related health education in Ranong in the fields of adequate
accessibility, importance for them, knowledge gain, attitude change, practice change
and overall satisfaction. Those exposed to education answered according to their own
experignce of change in knowledge, attitude and practice, while the non-exposed ones
responded according to their own perceptions and ideas, and their thoughts of
receiving such education to be good enough forthe change,

Responses are summarized in table §.85.4 % of respondents disagreed
that Myanmar migrant workers in Ranong could easily access, or they had adequate
accessibility to HIV-related health education, but all of them accepted that HIVIAIDS
s one of the important matters in their life. In terms of effectiveness, 95.8% of
respondents agreed that the existing HIV-related health education could give proper
knowledge about HIV/AIDS, 86.6% and 51.8% responded that those health
educations could change their attitudes towards, and their practices for HIV
prevention respectively. However, for those health education interventions overall

T2.5% ofrespondents had notyetreceived satisfaction,
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Table 7. Perceptions on Accessibility to Existing HIV-related Health Education

Perceptions on:

Adequate Accessibility

Importance for them

Knowledge Gain

Attitude Change

Practice Change

Overall Satisfaction

Strongly Agree
Agree

No Opinion
Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Strongly Agree
Agree

No Opinion
Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Strongly Agree
Agree

No Qpinion
Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Stromgly Agree
Agree

No Opinion
Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Strongly Agree
Agree

No Opinion
Disagree
Strongly Disagree

Very Satisfied
Satisfied
Normal
Unsatisfied
Very Unsatisfied

Number
( =357)
2
20
30
215
90

348
9

= o =

116
69
115
35
22

37
5/
189
10

0.6
5.6
8.4
60.2
25.2
97.5
2.5
0.0
0.0
0.0

56.9
38.9
2.5
17

49.6
37.0
10.1
31
0.3

32.5
19.3
32.2
9.8
6.2

1
104
16
52,9
196



55

4.1.7 Preferred Language and Places for HIV-related Health Education

Table & shows respondents” preferred choices of language to be used,
and places to receive HIV-related health education in future. Nearly all of them
(97.8% ) preferred Burmese (Myanmar) language except eight respondents (2.2% )
who preferred Mon language as they were Mon ethnics. For preferred places of
access, more than 85% of them preferred to receive such health educations during
community health talks or group traiings/discussions, at NGO health centers, at their
workplaces, from their friends/amily membersirelatives, and in transitlon the road.
Very few respondents desired to receive such education at a goverament health

centers orborder gate,

Table 8:  Preferred Language and Places for HIV-related Health Education

Preferences for: (Nﬂg‘&eg I
Language Burm est 349 978
Mon Language 8 2.1
Places Community 351 98.3
NGO Health Centers 315 §1.0
Workplaces 318 8.1
Friends/Family/Relatives 309 §6.6
[n transit/On the Road 304 §5.2
ThaiGovernment Health Centers 1 2.0
Border Gate f 0.3
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4.1.8 Preferred Types of Non-participatory HIV-related Health Education

Al respondents were asked about their preferences for L7 types of HIV-
related health education, and the results are shown in table §. 69.5% of respondents
liked promo-materials with short health messages as they thought that those could
give some HIV knowledge or could remind them to avoid risky behaviors. Likewise,
96.1% of them preferred health products Iike condoms and lubricant gel as they all of
these respondents agreed that only condom could prevent HIV and sexually
transmitted infections, and lubricant gel could also do by reducing abrasion and
trauma during sex,

Regarding printed  materials, almost all the respondents (98.9% )
preferred cartoon/ comic booklets, and they agreed that presenting health education
materials with pictures and illustrations would be more attractive and effective to
Moyanmar migrant workers as they were fow in education and level of understanding,
Likewise, 98.3% of them like real-life photo story booklets, and they believed that
they could learn good lessons from such stories. Moreover, they thought that they
Would deeply consider, and could control them selves not to be like that, 97.2% of the
respondents also  liked  conventional  health — education — materials  like
pamophlet/brochure/leaflet, and they agreed that such materials were very handy and
cheap, and could be reached to all. Finally, 61.3% of respondents liked
billboardlposterfwall sheet, and they said that it could be noticed easily because of its
big visual size, making people aware of HIV/AIDS,

Among the mass media, almost all the respondents (99.7% ) preferred
health educational VCDs, and TV/video episodes, and they agreed that alm ost all the

Myanmar migrant workers owned a set of TV & VCD player as an outlet of
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recreation, Likewise, 93% of them liked TV /video spots also. Forjoumalimagazinel
newspaper, 69.2% wanted to put at least a short message or an advertisement or an
article about HIVIAIDS in some locally popular Myanmar periodicals like “Khit
Pyine” News Journal and “Arr-Kasar" Sport Journal. However, only 23% and 28.3%
of the respondents desired radio spots and radio drama respectively for HIV-related

health education,



Table 9 Preferred Types of Non-participatory HIV-related Health Education

Preferences for:

Promo-material with
Short Health M essage

Health Products

E.g. Condom, Lubricant Gel

Cartoon/Comic Booklet

Real-life Photo Story Booklet

pamphlet/Brochure/Leaflet

Billboard/Poster/W all Sheet

Audio-visual Drama

Audio-visual Spot

JoumallM agazinel

Newspaper

Radio Drama

Radio Spot

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Number
( =357)

347
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4.1.9 Preferred Types of Participatory HIV-related Health Education

Table 10 shows the frequency distribution of respondents by their
preferences for six types ofparticipatory HIV-related health education, and more than
90% of them liked all such kinds of health education. However, the preferences for
two types health educations: group trainings/discussions and puzzlesigam es/ contests

e the highest, both representing 99.7% of the respondents, who said that such kind
0f health educations could make them more interesting and more knowledgeable. In
addition, they agreed that they could discuss, they could ask, and they could share
their experiences among them selves, Then, 98.9% ofthe respondents preferred health
exhibitions and community health talks, and the majority of them wanted to reach
such kind of health educations three to four times a year, especially during the local
festival seasons orin holidays.

For HIV counseling, 98.6% of them liked it because they could have a
chance to discuss with the counselor., M oreover, they preferred a doctor or a nurse as
& HIV counselor to be enabled to discuss about HIV/AIDS in detail. For enabling
environments like PLHIV self-help group, M SM working groups, network, ete.,
96.1% of the respondents liked it and they agreed that creating such kind of
supportive environments could desensitize the community about HIVIAIDS, could
minimize the stigma and discrimination on marginalized people and PLHIV, could
build team spiritand mutual understanding among Myanmar workers, and could raise
the HIVIAIDS awareness in the community, Finally, 90.8% of the respondents liked
peer education and health education by role models, and they said that they could
learn lessons and experiences, and could apply the ways for positive change from

those peersand role models,



Table 10: Preferred Types of Participatory HIV-related Health Education

Preferences for:
Group Training/
Group Discussion

Puzzle/GamelContest

Health Exhibition
Community Health Talk

HIV Counseling

Enabling Environments
B0 PLHIV Self-help Group

Peer Education
Role Modeling

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Strongly Agree
Agree

Number
( =357)
346
10
356
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4.2 Analytical Findings: Relationships among Variables

This section summarizes hypothesis testing to examine the associations
between: (L) length of stay in Ranong and registration status of the Myanmar migrant
workers, and accessibility to existing HIV-related health education, (2) registration
status and length of stay in Ranong, (3) age groups and occupation, and the
accessibility to existing HIV-related health education, (4) the accessibility to health
educations regarding HIVIAIDS and to other health issues, (5) preferences for
participatory and for non-participatory types of HIV-related health education amonyg
all migrant workers, (8) education level and occupation, and preferred types of HIV-
related health education, and (7) age groups and occupation, and preferred places to

receive HIV-related health education,

4.2.1 Association between Length of Stay in Ranong and Accessibility to
Existing HIV-related Health Education

Findings in tables Lla and 1Ib show that longer length of stay in Ranong

was significantly associated with greater accessibility to existing HIV-related health

education (p<0.005).

Table 1la: Correlation between Length of Stay in Ranong and Accessibility to
Existing HIV-related Health Education

Spearman’s rho Total Times of
Correlations Access
: Correlation Coefficient 0.20L(**
Length of Stay in Ranong )
p Valug <0.001
(Months) N .

“ Correlation is significant atthe 0.00 level (2-tailed),
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Table lib: Categorical Analysis of Length of Stay in Ranong with Total Times of
Accessto HIV-related Education

Length of Stay \ Total Times of Access  Kruskal-
Mean Rank Wallis Test  Vlue

In Ranong
A EER1S 154 HEE
AT b 165 56
RT ¥ 197,05 1503 1,003
10 17 Y ¥ 110,01
SIS i 197,19

4.2.2  Association between Registration Status and Accessibility to Existing
HIV-related Health Education
Findings in table 12 shows that registered workers were more likely to

have received such health educations than unregistered ones (p=0.021).

Table 12: Association between Registration Status and Total Number of Access to
Existing HIV-related Health Education

L Total Times of Access
Registration p
N Mean Mann-Whitne
Status wih Teot y Value
Registered 135 194.82

Unregistered 222 169.38 12,6490 0.021

4.2.3 Association between Registration Status and Length of Stay in
Ranong

Table 13 shows that registration status of the migrant workers was

significantly positively associated with length of stay in Ranong; registered workers

had longer length of stay than unregistered ones (p < 0.00L1). According to the

findings from tables 10 and L1, workers with longer length of stay in Ranong and
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registered workers had greater chance of accessibility to existing HIV-related health
education, (p < 0.005 and 0.020 respectively). At the same time, table 12 shows that

reqistered workers had longer length of stay than unregistered ones (p < 0.001).

Table 13: Association between Registration Statusand Length of Stay in Ranong

istrati Length of Stay in Ranong
Registration _

N Mean Mann-Whitne
IR B
Registered .

Unregistered 222 141.21 6,506.500 <0.001

424 Association between Age Groups and Accessibility to Existing HIV-
related Health Education

According to the findings in table 14, total times of access were

significantly differentamong the three age groups (p = 0.0L0), and youth between the

ages of 15 to 25 years had less times of access to HIV-related health educations than

the older age groups.

Table L4 Association between Age Groups and Total Times of Access to Existing
HIV-related Health Education

Total Times of Access  Kruskal-
Age Groups N Mean Rank Wallis Test Ve
1525 Yr, 12 16448
26 - 35 Y, 131 190.03 0,149 0010
3 - 49 YT, i 19314
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425 Association between Occupation and Accessibility to Existing HIV-
related Health Education

According to the findings in table 15 total times of access were

significantly different among the occupation groups (p < 0.001), and sex workers and

men who have sex with men, fishermen and general workers had greater chance to

receive HIV-related health education than other groups. However, fishery-related

Workers had relatively fewer times ofaccess among the high-risk groups.

Table 15: Association between Occupation and Total Times of Access to Existing
HIV-related Health Education
Total Times of Kruskal-

Occupation : MeAa%CERSgnk Wallis Test  Value
Fishermen t 5 1947
Fishery-refated Workers f 109 160.72
Domestic Helpers 1 13961
Agriculture & Livestock Workers 410 121.84 54983 <0.001
Construction & Factory Workers 18 19433
GenerallRandom Workers 101 191,50
Others (& MSM)*'t 20 309.23
“Sex Workersand Men Who Have Sex with Men, f High-risk occupational group.
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4.2.6 Association between the Accessibility to Existing HIV-related
Health Education and Education on Other Health Issues

Asshown intable 16, there were highly significant positive relationships

between receiving education regarding HIV and regarding other health conditions

(p<0.001), Specifically, 34.6% - 100.0% of respondents, who had received HIV-

refated health education, had also received education on other health issues such as

sexually transmitted infections, tuberculosis, malaria, diarrhea, reproductive health

and dengue,

Table 16; Association between the Accessibility to Existing HIV-related Health
Education and Education on Other Health Issues

HIVIAIDS
Fggglm% EIJ-:IeaIth Education 3 ((!\I/O(; (Yi; Sgtﬁ]ail-re Vaque
ol T 112(79(‘? 2236%1%8 50009 <0.001
Tuberculosis $ i i (43( 4; 145085%33 60.388  <0.001
) i oo (%62; oz 822; 20879 <0001
Diarthe g 110(%4 7; o gggg U5 <0001
Reproductive Health $ :S 110(%4 4; Z%g(gag 098 <0.001
Dengue oo 1(92‘2‘3 A Egg% 14655 <0001
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4.2.7 Association between All Migrant Workers and Greater Preferences

for Participatory HIV-related Health Education
Table LTa and L7b show that there was a significant difference between
preferences for participatory and for non-participatory types of HIV-related health
education among all subjects. Specifically, subjects clearly and statistically
significantly preferred participatory over non-participatory types of HIV-related

health education (p < 0.001).

Table 17a; Comparison on  Adjusted Scores of Preferences for HIV-related
Participatory and Non-participatory Health Education

Adjusted Scores of Preferences for

eeupation el Educiton  Heats EGLEAton
(6 Items) (11 Items)
Fishermen t 190 119
Fishery-related Workerst L84 L1
Domestic Helpers L4 LT
Agriculture & Livestock W orkers 145 113
Construction & Factory Workers 1.92 19
GenerallRandom Workers 119 1.2
Others (& MSM)*t 149 121
B Sex Workersand Men Who Have Sex with Men. t High-risk occupational group.
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Table 17 Test of Significance among Preferences for Two Types of HIV-related
Health Education

Adjusted Scores of gned Mean Wilcoxon

Si

Preferences Ranks Rank Rasr{ rs]e'Flest Va[fue
Vegative  13(@  44.85

Participatory - Positive 344 184.07

N%rml;lapratigirpyatory Ties 0 (0© 16082 <0.001

Total 357

MoParticipatory < Non-participatory
MoParticipatory > Non-participatory
(c) Participatory = Non-participatory

428 Association between Education Level and Preferred Types of HIV-
related Health Education
In table 18a and 18b, preferences for non-participatory types of health
education were nearly always higher in middle- and high-educated respondents, than
low-educated ones. Also, preference for pamphlet/brochurelleatlet was significantly
higher in better-educated workers (p < 0.001). Moreover, higher educated workers
preferred health products such as condom and [ubricant gel (p = 0.0L1), but their
preference for real-life photo story book was marginally significant (p = 0.062).
Likewise, preferences for participatory type of health education were always higher in
better-educated workers, than fow-educated ones, especially preference for
puzzlesigamesicontests (p = 0.042). Also, as shown inintable 18c, middle- and high-
educated workers exhibited significantly higher preference than lower-educated ones

for non-participatory health education (p = 0.001),
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Table 18a; Association between Education Levels and Preferences for Non-
participatory HIV-related Health Education

Mean Rank Kruskal-

Non-participatory . Walls

Health Educatiori ( E%ng) Mﬂ?g'ﬁ& Tact Value
gﬁETtOH“gaa|tt;rihﬂa'jsvs“aitghe 175.91 191,19 1338 0560
E,ega,nchoﬁEjoodmu,HLsubricantGel Al 1E9 .39 388 0L
Pamphlet/Brochure/Leaflet 155.31 196,56 19.698 <0.001
Cartoon/Comic Booklet 175.92 1§1.28 1357 0.244
Real-life Photo Story Book 17358 163.02 J.ATY 0.062
Billboard/PosterAVall Sheet 1713.76 1§2.49 0.7910 0374
Radio Spot L [79.96 0.079 0.179
Radio Drama 175.78 1§1.39 0.419 0.519
Audio-visual Spot L1§.73 179.20 0.003 0.960
Audio-visual Drama 18006 178.21 0.169 0.681

Joumal/M agazing/Newspaper 170,51 14530 2004 0.148
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Table 18b: Association between Education Levels and Preferences for Participatory
HIV-related Health Education

Participatory Mean Rank er\}ﬁlf-a"

Health'Education Low  Middle & High VYl y/qje
(=15 ("= 205) Test

Health Exhibition]

Community Health Talk 17451 18283 Lo 0103

PuzzlelGamelContest 175.13 18187 L5 0.042

Group Trainingl

6 roup Disussion 17§61 179.29 0.043 0.837

Peer Education

Role M odeling 170,47 185.32 2483 0.115%

HIV Counseling 17727 180.28 0.354 05512

Enabling Environments 11859 (1011 008 1077

0. PLHIV Self-help Group

Table L8c: Association between Education Levels and Preferred Types of HIV-related
Health Education

Mean Rank ,
Types of . . Mann-Whitney
' Low  Middle & High
I-%alth Education (215) ! :205)9 Test Vaque
Non-participatory 158.58 19414 12,476.00 0.001

Participatory Iy L8457 1443900 0.204
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4.29 Association between Occupation and Preferred Types of HIV-
related Health Education
Regarding the occupation, the respondents were divided into two main
groups: high-risk group (fishermen, fishery-refated workers, sex workers and men
Who have sex with men), and other occupations combined (domestic helpers,
agriculture/livestock workers, construction/factory workers, and generallrandonm
workers). According to table 19a and 19b, preferences for non-participatory health
educations were nearly always lower in the high-risk group than in other group
combined. Among these, preferences for audio-visual spot and real-life photo story
book were highly significant (p= 0,001 and 0.013 respectively). Likewise, for audio-
visual drama and joumal/magazine/newspaper, the preferences were also marginally
significant than in other group combined (p = 0.059 and p = 0.082 respectively).
However, the preference for radio drama was significantly higher in the high-risk
group (p = 0.00L1). For participatory health education, high-risk group prefer peer
educationfrole modeling, and establishment of enabling environments, than other
group combined (p = 0.00L and p = 0001 respectively). Regarding the overall
findings in table L9c, the non-high-risk group seemed to prefer non-participatory
health educations more strongly than the high-risk group, but generally not
significantly so. The high-risk group preferred participatory health education more

strongly than did the other group { = 0.009).
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Table 19a: Association between Occupation and Preferences for Non-participatory
HIV-related Health Education

\ N Mean Rank crusl

on-participatory High-risk ~ Other ruskal-

Health Educatiori r0u80 Group  Wallis Test Ve
(FBY (1Y

Promo-materials with

Short B ealth M essage 17848 17955 0.014 0.906

Health Products

E.g. Condom, Lubricant G ¢l AR AR boL haus

Pamphlet/Brochure/Leaflet [T4.95 18331 0.828 0.363

Cartoon/Comic Booklet 176.33 1§1.84 L4612 0,227

Real-life Photo Story Book 172.98 18540 6.146 0.013

Billboard/Poster/W all Sheet 171236 186,06 L8LT 0.178

Radio Spot 18430 173.36 1887 0.170

Radio Drama 19238 1§77 10,249 0.001

Audio-visual Spot 16389 195,07 11.230 0.001

Audio-visual Drama 171493 1§3.33 3.551 0.059

Joumal/Magazine/Newspaper 171048 L48.06 3011 0.082
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Table 19b: Association between Occupation and Preferences for Participatory HIV-
related Health Education

Mean Rank KTiickal
Participatory Highrisk  Other  Walo
Health Education ol Grou V¥%|s|tls Ve

(1) (=1

Health Exhibition/
Community Health Talk 180,32 11761 b3z b3he
Puzzlel/Game/Contest L1170 180.38 0.674 0412
Group Trainingl
6roup D iseussion 176,73 1§1.41 2.049 0.152
Peer Education
Role W odeling 19051 166.76 6.493 0,011
HIV Counseling 18176 176.07 1.292 0.256
Enabling Environments 13787 (5162 50 1011

e PLHIV Self-help Group

Table L9¢: Association between the Occupation and Preferred Types of HIV-related
Health Education (continued)

Mean Rank
Iypes of High-risk Other ~ Mann-Whitney v
ealth Education roup Group £/ Test Value
(=184 (=113
Non-participatory 171332 1§5.04 LEETL.00 0.278

Participatory 19181 165.38 13,959,010 0.009
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4.2.10 Association between Age Groups and Preferred Places to Receive
HIV-related Health Education
Findings from table 20 showed that preferred places to receive HIV-
related health education did not differ significantly among the three age groups.

Table 20: Association between the Age Groups and Preferred Places to Receive
HIV-related Health Education

Mean Rank Kruskal-
Preferred Places 1505 2635 36-49 WAy
Years Years Years
Border Gate 17900  179.00  179.00 0.000 1.000

Govt. Health Centers 18101 17550 18108 4127 0.127
NGO Health Centers 17731 17865 18384  0.747 0.688
Workplaces 18197 17534 17898 1026 0599
In transit/On The Road 18016 17825 17761 0.103 0.950
Friends/Family/Relatives 18206 17302 18348 2013  0.366
Community 17649 18064 18200 3688  0.158
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4.2.11 Association between Occupation and Preferred Places to Receive
HIV-related Health Education
Findings from table 21a and 21b show that preferred places to receive
HIV-related health education were significantly varied among all migrant workers (p
<0.001). The community and government centers were the most and least preferred
places, respectively, in which to receive education. Moreover, high-risk group of
fishermen, fishery-related workers, sex workers and men who have sex with men had
higher preference to receive HIV-related health education at their workplaces, but
they really did not like to receive such health educations in transit/on the road (p <
0.001).

Table 21a: Comparison of Preferred Places of All Migrant Workers to Receive HIV-
related Health Education

Preferred Places ( =357) M;ﬁﬂ Fn%gt]an Variue
Community 3l 5.18
NGO Health Centers 325 4.93
Workplaces 318 4.86
Friends/Family/Relatives 309 477 1602528  <0.001
In transit/On The Road 304 4.72
Govt. Health Centers ! 181

Border Gate 0 1.74
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Table 21b: Association between Occupation and Preferred Places to Receive HIV-
related Health Education

Mean Rank

High-risk Other Kruskal-
Preferred Places Ggroup Group Wallis Test Vaque

(=180) ( =113)

Community 180.06 177.87 0.808 0.369
NGO Health Centers 182.39 175.40 1,672 0.196
Workplaces 183.95 173.74 2.990 0.084
Friends/Family/Relatives 17293 185.46 3.767 0.052
In transit/On The Road 162.82 196.21 24,623 <0.001
Govt. Health Centers 180.35 177.56 1.128 0.288
Border Gate 179.00 179.00 0.000 1,000

4,3 Qualitative Information
4.3.1 Introduction

The purpose of this section Is to explore and to describe the feelings,
opinions, suggestions of the migrant workers regarding HIV-related health education
in Ranong, and it was intended enable to contribute for better health education in
future. For this reason, they were asked an open-ended question at the end of the
structured interview, and their responses were recorded. This section includes
frequency distributions of respondents by their responses to the open-ended question,
and description of some of their expressions as supplementary qualitative information.

4.3.2 Frequency Distribution of Respondents by Their Responses
Table 22 shows the frequency distribution of respondents according to
the similarity of their expressions to an open-ended question. Among total 357
workers, 53 (14.8%) did not answer to the question, but the remaining 304 workers
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(85.2%) expressed their feelings and opinions, and gave their suggestions regarding
HIV-related health education. The number of respondents, who complained of
ineffective existing HIV-related health education, and requested for expansion of
health education activities, especially group trainings/discussions, showed the highest
representing 196 (54.9%) of all. Likewise, those who requested for distribution of
health education materials including educational VVCDs showed as the second highest,
representing 187 (52.4%) of all. However, the respondents, who said that they had
already changed after getting bad experiences in their life, and after knowing true
stories from their neighbors regarding HIV/AIDS, were only 15 (4.2%) of all.



Table 22: Responses of the Migrant Workers to an Open-ended Question

No.

1

10.

11

12

13

Responses to Open-ended Question N

Complained of existing HIV-related health education to be ineffective and 1%
inadequate, and requested for expansion of health education activities
especially trainings & group discussion.

Requested for distribution of health education materials especially 187
cartoon/comic booklets, real-life photo story hooklets and educational
V/CDs, and also health products like condom and lubricant gel

Requested not only for HIV-related health education and also for care & 63
support for AIDS patients, minor illnesses and other common diseases.

Requested for a collection of health education materials not only for 62
HIV/AIDS and also for other common diseases to be placed at workplaces,
residences and in the boat (preferably in racks/boxes).

Requested to prioritize to youth, not only limiting to HIV/AIDS butalso 59
life skills, alcohol & drug use.

Complained regarding Thai government's policy on Myanmar migrants, 49
and requested to cooperate among local health authorities, employers and
workers.

Requested to give priority to high-risk groups like fishermen, sex workers 42
and men who have sex with men.

Complained of existing HIV-related training style & approach which 42
looked like a one-way lecture, and requested for the trainings to be more
lively, friendly, interesting & practical, preferably in informal setting.

Requested to raise awareness on HIV/AIDS among migrant communities 41
through health exhibitions, health talks with games/puzzles/contests,
billboards, public announcement, etc.

Complained of having no spare time for HIV-related health educationas 28
they are struggling for their survival even though they accepted HIV/AIDS
as one of their priorities.

Felt sorry that they never received HIV-related health education or 19
received only one time during their long stay in Ranong.
Already changed after leaming stories and bad experiences regarding 15

HIV/AIDS from their family or neighbors.
No opinion/No expression 53

1

%
54.9

524

176

174

165

137

118

118

115

18

53

42

148
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4.3.3 Supplementary Qualitative Observations
In this section, supplementary qualitative information was presented to
reinforce the summary descriptions in the first 12 items of table 21 above. For each
item, selected remarks of subjects are given, using the subjects' actual words as
transcribed by this researcher.

ltem 1. 54.9% of all complained that existing HIV-related health education in
Ranong was not effective and not adequate, and they requested more health education
activities especially group trainings and group discussion not only in the communities
and also at the workplaces.

‘1 think health educations done by organizations working in Ranong are still not
effective. Even iftrainings cannot be done due to shortage ofstaff health educational
materials, educational VCDs should be distributed enough. ”

(31 year old male, livestock worker)

“l really want HIV-related health education to be done frequently. Health education
and trainings are needed to be done repeatedly aspeople are so careless here. | want
them to realize that AIDS is a deadly disease. As a hotel-room cleaner, | know how
people are sofond ofsex, and how infrequently they use condom. | noticed that about
halfofthem dont use condom when | checked during room-cleaning. Almost all the
drunkards never use it......”

(35 years-old female, hotel-room cleaner)
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"[ think, since Myanmar migrantpopulation here is increasing day by day, HIV-

related health education needs to be done more intensively. We hear deaths due to
AIDS offand on. The activities done these days are good but, I think, still not that
effective, so it needs to be done in a better way......

(22 years old female, street vendor)

“l have been herefor more than 2 years, but | have never received such trainings or
health educational materials. | have heard that deaths due to AIDS are quite a lot
here. | would like to say that health education activities should be done more here. ”

(19 years old male, general worker)

Item 2: Some of the respondents (52.4%) requested to distribute of health education
materials especially cartoon/comic booklets, real-life photo story booklets and VCDs,
and also health products like condom and fubricant gel. As they were busy with their
works, they preferred health education materials rather than participating in health
talks and group discussions. Moreover, they accepted that condom and lubricant gel
as preventive health products.

“Many of the fishing boats have television and video sets, so it will be the best to
distribute VCDs as health educational material. Asfishermen, have nothing much to
do in their spare time in the boat, it will also be so effective to have cartoons and
comic booklets too... "

(25 years old male, fisherman)
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“twill be good to distribute health educational materials in community. Forfamilies,
VCDs will be more appropriate. Ifreading materials are distributed, | think, only half
ofthe people will read it. Butfor VCDs, it is more likely to be watched, it can be
watched as a recreation infamily also... ”

(29 years old female, general worker)

“t will be the best that condoms and lubricants are kept to be easily accessible and
can be takenfree on road-side, in restaurants, in public restrooms, etc. It will be
better that health educational pamphlets are also attached. People feel ashamed to
buy condom, but to go to brothels, theyjust don 7 care...”

(17 years old male, general worker)

Item 3: Even though all accepted AIDS as a deadly disease, and agreed that
HIVIAIDS s one of their priorities, some workers at fishery ponds, livestock farms
and rubber plantations in the outskirts of town thought that minor illness and common
diseases are priorities as well. So, they also requested care & support for AIDS
patients, minor illnesses and other common diseases, together with health education.

“Health education should not befocused on HIV/AIDS only; all health issue should
be includedfor , There are many important issues than AIDS here. If we can
control ourselves, AIDS is no more a problem for L$but, if diarrhea occurs, for
example, all thefamily members as well as the community have to suffer. That$ all |
can suggest... ”

(36 years old male, general worker)
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"I had read such educational pamphlets and attended trainings, when | was in
Myanmar. | know a bit better than others. But here in the outskirt oftown, there are
more important issues than AIDS; there is a big need of basic health care services
here. Wefelt as ifwe are under a house arrest as we are allowed to go out only one
day a month. Transportation to town is also very difficult. There were losses of life
due to that. We have to ask liftfrom good-carrying cars. As we have to go to town
illegally, insecure feeling ofbeing arrested is always in our mind. If arrested, whole
monthI salary is gone to bribe the police. So, ifpossible, please come to L$0n a

monthly basis and give the basic health care service as well as the health education
(29 years old male, livestock worker)

“Infact, for workers living in this outskirt area, AIDS is not as important as other
acute illnesses. There were so many incidents of loss of life because of unfavorable
situations to go and seek treatment to town. Some hosses are good-hearted, so if
someone s sick, they arrange to visit to clinics. But, we do not get much care in
clinics as we are Myanmar people. Ifpossible, please provide health care services
together with health education on AIDS. For unregistered people, it is really difficult
to go to town, so has to ask help to other people to buy drugsfrom store, and rely on
self-treatment... ”

(37 years old male, livestock worker)
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Item 4: 17.4% of the respondents requested hookshelves/racks/boxes to collect health
education materials as a mini-library, not only for HIV/AIDS and also for other
common diseases to be placed at workplaces, at their residences, and also in the boats.

“In workplaces, wall-attached hookshelves with health educational materials, VCDs
should be made available. Not only limiting to the HIV/AIDS, varieties of materials
covering common diseases like diarrhea, malaria, tuberculosis, etc. should better be
included. We can read there, we can borrow and read at home, and I think, it is not
expensive. It is also easy to share it to otherpeople after we have read. The only thing
health organizations have to take responsibility is to refill the shelves as necessary. ™

(31year old male, livestock worker)

“My suggestion is to provide a box of collection of all health education materials
including educational VCDsfor fishermen. When they go outfor fishing, which will
take several days sometime up to months, they can bring it, and read the education
booklets or they can watch educational VCDs in the boat. It's hard to arrange a
health talkforfishermen as they usually have afew holidays. I think, it is not needed
to arrange health talks, ifwe doso... ”

(43 years old male, fisherman)

Item 5: Some respondents (16.5%) said that youth are one of the high-risk groups,
and they requested to prioritize to youth, not only limiting to HIV/AIDS but also
about life skills, alcohol & drug use.



83

“While awayfrom home, youths should have trainings on HIV/AIDS, and in addition,
to help them choose the right options, make the right decisions in their life, they
should have life skills training also. Health education related to drug and alcohol
should also be given to them. One thing | want to suggest to all youth is to avoid sex,
and if unavoidable, use condom. ”

(30 years old male, fisherman)

“The purpose ofyouth coming to Ranong is to earn and to save moneyfor family, but
after coming here, they use itfor drug and sex. So, to avoidsuch happenings, to guide
youth to reach their goals and make right decisions, training based on life skills
should be given, just providing reading materials is not enough anymore. And group
trainings or group discussions offand on will also be goodfor L$”

(16 years old female, general worker)

“As this disease occurs more inyouth, they should beprioritizedfor health education.
To have better participation ofyouth in HIV education, their parents or guardians
should be explainedfirst, for example by giving VCDs to their parents or guardians,
so that they understand well and. they will encourage educating their children... ”

(43 years old female, fishery worker)

Item 6: Some respondents (13.7%) complained regarding Thai government's policy
on Myanmar migrants, and requested to cooperate and coordinate among local health
authorities, health organizations, employers and workers for effective health
education.
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“Thai employers arejust thinking ofgetting cheap Labor. They don 7 do anythingfor
the health ofthe Myanmar workers. Even registered workers rarely getproper care
while visiting to hospitals. There are no health organizations working effectively for

. S0, we want to have our own groups, and have regular discussions on health. But
whatwe will need issupportsfrom organizations like World Vision. ”

(20 years old female, fishery worker)

“Such health education should be done more. This is not only a health issue; it is also
related with policy. Thai government is also responsible. For example, Thai
employers should order the seniorfishermen to ensure that they take along the health
educational materials when they go for fishing, and in coming back also, while
settling the Labor charges, insist thefishermen to use ofcondoms. Itshould be set up
as a rule. Thai employersjust need to give order, it is not that difficult and will be
very effective. ”

(39 years old male, fisherman)

“It will be good that Thai employers, health authorities, NGOs and Laborers should
discuss and negotiate to have the regular health talks in workplaces. In community,
although it is easy to do, gathering people is difficult. 1fin workplace, everybody will
get the chance to listen at the same time.

(39 years old male, factory worker)
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[tem 7: For HIV-related health education, 11.8% of the respondents requested to give
priority only to high-risk groups like fishermen, sex workers and men who have sex

with men.

“I want to say thatfishermen should be targetedfor such health education, because, in
Ranong, fishermen are becoming the source ofH IV transmission. Asfishermen hate to
go and attend trainings at somewhere else, it will be the best to come and give group
discussion or training in their resting places... ”

(38 years old male, fisherman)

“As fishermen are very much fond of sex, they should be the target for health
education. It will be good that educational materials including VCDs are given when
they go forfishing, and condoms are given when they come backfrom fishing with
effective timing. These guys should be repeatedly given the education so that it goes
into their heart... "

(31 years old male, general worker)

“I know my surrounding very well; who is doing what, what is happening where,
almost everything, as | am wondering around. So, what I want to suggest is tofocus
onfishermen and karaoke girls as they are sexually very promiscuous and they are
transmitting HIV, | think. ”

(39 years male, street vendor)
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Item 8: 1.8% of the respondents did not get satisfaction on training style & approach
which, they thought, looked like a one-way lecture. And, they requested for all health
talks, trainings and group discussions to be more lively, friendly, interesting and

practical, preferably in informal setting.

“Training should be done in the way that the participants really understand, notjust
superficially. Quietplace should be chosen, andfear-based talk should be avoidedfor
HIV-related health education. It should be in a friendly, lively and interactive way,
not like a lecture. And I think, it will be the best ifpositive change happens among
participants, rather than knowledge gain only. ”

(28 years old male, fisherman)

“Frankly, I really dont like lecture-type training. | want it to be in a veryfriendly,
lively, and participatory way. People living with HI1V should also he involved in such
activities, so that we can learnfrom them and we can change. ”

(23years old female, general worker)

“My suggestion is that training will be more effective ifsimple laymen words are used
rather than medical terms and some high words, infriendly & lively ways, using real-
life true stories and examples that reflect the reality. ”

(33 years old male, fisherman)
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[tem 9: In order to raise awareness on HIV/AIDS among migrant communities,
11.5% of respondents suggested to organize health exhibitions, health talks with
games/puzzlesicontests, especially during the festival seasons and holidays, and also

billboards, posters and public announcement to be done frequently.

“What | would like to suggest is that health education should be done in many places.
Going round by car and making public aware through loud speakers and distributing
health education materials, health exhibitions and role play in festivals should be
done, so that everybody gets the knowledge. ”

(33 years old male, petrol shop worker)

“There should be visible reminders like billboards, posters and wall sheets in public
places, junctions, restaurants, karaoke bars and even in workplaces, so that
everybody can notice easily, and control themselves automatically. ”

(31years old male, fisherman)

Item 10: A few workers (7.8%) complained of having no spare time for HIV-related
health education as they are struggling for their survival even though they accepted

HIV/AIDS as one of their priorities.

“People here are strugglingfor survival so they don't have spare time. I think it will
not be easy to give trainings or health talks to them. We know that HIV/AIDS is
importantfor L$buttheproblem i, nothaving spare time. ”

(26 years old male, general worker)
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“What I would like to say is that it will be good ifthe trainings & health talks can be
arranged beyond our working hours. It will be impossiblefor us tojoin ifitis in the
working time, no matter how effective or heneficial itis. ”

(29 years old, man who have sex with man)

[tem 11: However, a few respondents (5.3%) felt sorry that they had never received
HIV-related health education or received only one time during their long stay in

Ranong.

“I'want to say that health talks and group discussions should be done more. Thanks
for what have been donefor L$but | still don Vfeel satisfied. | dont know, may be
because ofmy luck or may be my boss did not allow such activities at workplace; |
gottraining onlyfor one time during my 10years ofstay in here. Ifeelso sorry.”

(27 years old female, fishery worker)

“Due to this interview, | now realize myselfthat | really don’tknow about HIV/AIDS,
| feel so small. 1 want to get health educations. | would like to request that more
health talks are done in our quarter. Many deaths due to AID S are here.”

(18 years old female, fishery worker)

“Ifeel so sorryfor getting health talk only one time during 9years ofstay here. There
are so manyfishermen like me here in this difficult to reach places, so we should be
considered. ”

(37 years old male, fisherman)
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Item 12: Very few respondents (4.2%) confessed that they had already changed after
learning stories and bad experiences regarding HIV/AIDS from their friends, family

and neighbors.

“Youth in Ranong are very muchfond ofsex and drug. Wholefamily ofmy younger
sister had died ofAIDS. Whoever experienced such bitterfeelings will automatically
be changed, without health education, | believe. ”

(25 years old male, factory worker)

“I had experience of decorating my penis and made it enlarged by inserting steel
balls. First, itwas quite OK. Later, an abscess appeared and Ifeltso painful, so I had
an operation at World Vision clinic, | suffered a lot. After that, | came to know that |
was H IV positive. There are so manyfishermen like me. And, still a lot who want to
experiment. | keep on giving education to them as much as | can. | don’t want the
otherfishermen to suffer like me, so | request effective health educationfor them.”

(34 years old male, fisherman)

“Now, I don'tcarefor money anymore, and I don'tacceptany client without condom.
But, my dream ofhaving my ownfamily will never come true, as | am HIV positive
now. | always share my story to my friends, and | dont want them to face such
bitterness. ”

(21 years old female, sex worker)
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